
Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda.

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 24 July 2019

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019. 3 - 6

4. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 

Report of the Head of Finance. 7 - 36

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Report of the Head of Finance. 37 - 96

6. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Report of the Head of Finance. 97 - 230

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

Report of the Head of Finance. 231 - 242

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report of the Audit Manager. 243 - 270

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

Report of the Audit Manager. 271 - 276

10. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 

Report of the Director of Housing, Property and Customer Services. 277 - 286

11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 

Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services. 287 - 296

12. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

To note the Committee’s work plan 297 - 298

Circulation: 

Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor C C Benfield
Councillor D Bigby
Councillor J Clarke
Councillor L A Gillard
Councillor S Gillard
Councillor M D Hay
Councillor S Sheahan
Councillor M B Wyatt



72

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2019 

Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, J Clarke, J Cotterill, D Harrison, G Hoult, G Jones and S Sheahan 

Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Mrs L Marron, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst

External Audit: Ms L Fanning and Mr M Surridge

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S McKendrick.

36. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

37. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

38. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Head of Finance reported that 
she was happy with the statement given by external audit regarding the valuation of PPE.

In response to a request from Councillor D Harrison, the External Auditor gave some 
clarification on the assumptions within the Annual Audit Letter.

It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

The 2017/18 Annual Audit Letter be noted.

39. EXTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS PROGRESS REPORT

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

Councillor S Sheahan asked if the revaluation of assets issue had been resolved and if 
there were any financial impacts.  The Head of Finance reported that there were some 
issues with the migration of data and historical costs, therefore it was not yet resolved.  
She assured Members that there was no financial impact as it was in relation to 
accounting treatments only.

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and

3

Agenda Item 3.



73

Chairman’s initials

RESOLVED THAT:

The progress made be noted.

40. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The External Auditor presented the report to Members.

Councillor S Sheahan commented that he was cautious of the leisure centre project and 
asked for any guidance on what to monitor over the next few years.  The External Auditor 
stated that Members would be monitoring process of the project through the risk register 
assurances and the 2019/20 Audit Plan.  The Audit Manager informed Members that the 
leisure service procurement would be looked at in due course.  The Head of Finance gave 
assurances that the project would not go over budget and that the contract was still being 
worked on.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Jones and

RESOLVED THAT:

The External Audit Plan for 2018/19 be noted.

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FEBRUARY 2019

The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.

At the request of Councillor R Ashman, the Internal Audit Manager clarified the process of 
post inspection of works and explained it was in relation to the recording of the 
inspections, not the actual work that has been completed. 

Councillor S Sheahan expressed concerns that the audits listed were mostly for the 
housing service, he asked if this would trigger an investigation into the possible causes for 
the problems.  The Audit Manager explained that if more concerns arose during the audit 
then the decision could be taken to explore further.  Councillor S Sheahan asked if it was 
possible to invite the head of service to the next meeting to discuss the matter further. The 
Head of Legal and Commercial Services advised Members that an invitation could be 
made to the head of service if it was to discuss the outstanding audits, anything else 
would need to be taken through scrutiny.  Councillor S Sheahan was happy for the matter 
to be taken to scrutiny, in particular an investigation into the client and contractor 
relationship.

At the request of Councillor J Clarke, the Audit Manager gave some clarification on the 
audit for the housing contractors referred to in the progress report.

It was moved by Councillor J Clarke, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

42. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2019/20

The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and

4



74

Chairman’s initials

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The report be noted.

b) The 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

43. GRANTS AND CLAIMS ANNUAL REPORT

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

44. PROGRESS UPDATE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH THE 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE 2017/18

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Head of Finance could not give 
an exact timescale, noting that many of these improvements could span more than one 
financial year and that going forward these timescales would be communicated to 
members in future update reports. for the completion of the remaining seven improvement 
areas but as the first seven improvements had been completed since October, it was not 
expected to take an extended period of time.

Councillor J Clarke asked if the improvements that had been carried over from 2016/17 
had been completed.  The Head of Finance agreed to find out the details and report back 
to Councillor J Clarke outside of the meeting.

Councillor G Hoult pointed out that the key to the related principles in appendix 1 was 
incomplete and the Head of Finance agreed to circulate the full wording.

It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

45. 2018/19 MATERIALITY LEVEL AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Head of Finance explained that 
there was a methodology for calculating the minimum level of reserves for the general 
fund, which was agreed in February 2018.  She assured Members that the reserve was 
currently well within the tolerance level.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The draft accounting policies for 2018/19 financial statements be approved.

b) The materiality levels as set out in appendix B be approved.

5



75

Chairman’s signature

46. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 3 REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members.  She 
informed Members that the method of reporting the information in the future was being 
reviewed and asked for volunteers to discuss the matter further.  Councillors J Clarke and 
S Sheahan volunteered.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The report be noted.

b) Councillors J Clarke and S Sheahan meet with the Head of Legal and Commercial 
Services to discuss the future reporting of the standards and ethics information.

47. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2018 TO FEBRUARY 2019

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor M Specht and

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be approved.

48. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor G Jones and

RESOLVED THAT:

The Corporate Risk Update be noted.

49. DRAFT MEMBER CONDUCT ANNUAL REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members.  

It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The Draft Member Conduct Annual Report be noted.

b) The authority to make any minor amendments to the report following the meeting of 
the Audit and Governance Committee be delegated to the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services.

RECOMMENDED THAT:

Council endorse the Member Conduct Annual Report.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.56 pm

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 24 JULY 2019

Title of report REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2018/19

Contacts

Councillor Nick Rushton
01530 412059
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
01530 454819
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
01530 454707 
tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report To consider the External Auditor’s Report to Those Charged With 
Governance for 2018/19.

Reason for Decision
In order to approve the Letter of Representation in relation to the 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts and consider findings and 
recommendations laid out in the External Auditor’s report.

Council Priorities Value for Money

Implications:

Financial/Staff No direct implications.

Risk Management
The Council’s governance arrangements are a fundamental part of 
the Authority’s management of risk and contribute towards good 
corporate governance.

Equalities Impact Not applicable

Human Rights None identified.

Transformational 
Government No direct implications.

Consultees None

Background papers None

Recommendations

THAT THE COMMITTEE:

(A) NOTE THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S AUDIT COMPLETION 
REPORT AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX A.

(B) APPROVE THE MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION 
LETTER ATTACHED AT APPENDIX B.

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The audit of accounts commenced on 10 June 2019 following publication of the 
council’s draft Statement of Accounts on 31 May 2019.   At the time of writing this 
covering report, the audit is in its final stages.   

1.2 Subject to concluding the audit, the council’s external auditors, Mazars LLP, 
anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion on the Financial Statements and 
concluding that the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness.

1.3 Mazars’ Audit Completion Report, set out in Appendix A, details
[...]
ended 31 March 2019, and forms the basis for discussion at the Audit and Governance Committee meeting on 24 July 2019.

The detailed scope of our work as your appointed auditor for 2018/19 is set out in the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of Audit
Practice. Our responsibilities and powers are derived from the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and, as outlined in our Audit
Strategy Memorandum, our audit has been conducted in accordance with International Standards of Auditing (UK) and means we focus
on audit risks that we have assessed as resulting in a higher risk of material misstatement.

Sections 2 and 5 of this report outline the detailed findings from our work on the financial statements and our conclusion on the Council’s
arrangements to achieve economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. Section 2 also includes our conclusions on the
audit risks and areas of management judgement in our Audit Strategy Memorandum, which include:

Significant Audit Risks:
• Management override of controls
• Valuation of property, plant and equipment (PPE) and investment properties (IP)
• Valuation of net defined benefit liability

Key Judgement Areas:
• Prior year audit adjustments and Fixed Assed Register opening balances
• Provision for business rate appeals against the rating list
• Minimum revenue provision (MRP)

Status of our audit work
This first year audit carried out by Mazars has been challenging, given the tight timescale for us to complete the work and for
management to respond to our audit queries, including the additional complications arising from a prior period adjustment and the late
notification of a national issue regarding potentially material adjustments to pension valuations, as described in Section 2. We have,
though, substantially completed our work on the financial statements and Value for Money conclusion for the year ended 31 March 2019.
At the time of preparing this report the matters outstanding, which we will continue to 
[...]
 to the Pension Fund by the Council (note, our Audit Strategy Memorandum 
implied we would perform detailed tests, which was an incorrect transposition from our Audit file);

Audit conclusion
The procedures we have undertaken to date have not identified any material errors or uncertainties in the
financial statements, or other matters that we wish to bring to Members’ attention. Our audit work is however
in progress and we will update the Audit and Governance Committee on any significant matters which affect
our audit conclusion.

All local authorities have been affected by an accounting issue that impacts the value of pension liabilities.
Two on-going legal cases (Guaranteed Minimum Pensions and McCloud/Sergeant) have created uncertainty
over whether pension liabilities are fairly stated. The Council’s actuary (via the Pension Fund) did not make an
allowance in its actuarial valuation for either of these cases and early guidance given to councils was that the
impact would not be material. The Council, as with nearly all local authorities in England, prepared the
financial statements on this basis. In our view, these cases give rise to at least a constructive obligation,
which is required to be recognised under IAS 19. As a result the Council obtained a revised valuation from the
Pension Fund via its actuarial expert incorporating these two issues.

The updated IAS19 valuation report received 5 July 2019, to take into account the implications of the GMP
and McCloud judgments and changes to the Pension Fund’s asset values at 31 March 2019, included
material differences to the original report used to prepare the draft financial statements. Management is to
amend the draft financial statements for these differences. We have summarised the amendments at page 11.

7

2. SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

Executive summary Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of 
misstatements

Value for Money 
conclusion Appendices

16



8

2. SIGNIFICANT FINDI
[...]
for Money conclusion for the 2018/19 financial year.

14

Executive summary Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of 
misstatements

Value for Money 
conclusion Appendices

23



Mazars LLP
45 Church Street
Birmingham
B2 3RT

17 July 2019

Dear Sirs

North West Leicestershire District Council - audit for year ended 31 March 2019

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of North West Leicestershire District Council (the Council)
for the year ended 31 March 2019 for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view in
accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19 (the Code) and applicable law.

I confirm that the following representations are made on the basis of enquiries of management and staff with relevant knowledge and experience (and,
where appropriate, inspection of supporting documentation) sufficient to satisfy ourselves that I can properly make each of the following representations
to you.

My responsibility for the financial statements and accounting information
I believe that I have fulfilled my responsibilities for the true and fair presentation and preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the Code
and applicable law.

My responsibility to provide and disclose relevant information
I have provided you with:

• access to all information of which we are aware that is relevant to the preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and
other material;

• additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the audit; and

• unrestricted access to individuals within the Council you determined it was necessary to contact in order to obtain audit evidence.

I confirm as Head of Finance that I have taken all the necessary steps to make me aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that you, as

[...]
Recommendations
(A) THAT THE COMMITTE APPROVES THE ANNUAL 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

97

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_statement_of_accounts_2018_19/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20310519%20%28note23%20updated%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_statement_of_accounts_2018_19/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20310519%20%28note23%20updated%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_statement_of_accounts_2018_19/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20310519%20%28note23%20updated%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/notice_of_inspection_2018_19/Notice_of_inspection_201819.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/notice_of_inspection_2018_19/Notice_of_inspection_201819.pdf


(B) THAT THE COMMITTEE CHAIR IS AUTHORISED TO SIGN 
THE ACCOUNTS AS APPROVED

(C) TO DELEGATE  AUTHORITY TO THE COMMITTEE CHAIR 
AND SECTION 151 OFFICER TO APPROVE ANY MINOR 
NON MATERIAL AMENDMENTS, AS AGREED WITH THE 
AUDITOR, TO THE ACCOUNTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
COMMITTEE

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The unaudited accounts were signed off by the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
on 31 May 2019 in line with statutory requirements.  The final audited version of the 
Statements are due for approval by 31 July 2018, again, in line with statutory 
requirements.

1.2 The Statement of Accounts should provide electors, those subject to locally levied taxes 
and charges, members of the authority, employees, other stakeholders and interested 
parties with clear and comparable information about the authority’s finances. 

1.3 The accounts of local authorities in the United Kingdom are required to be developed in 
line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the ‘Code’).  This must be 
followed to meet the requirement
[...]
ent funds until May. 
However this year due to significant variations in asset valuations the difference between 
the estimated position at 31 March 2019 included in the IAS19 report and the actual 
position confirmed in May 2019 represented a material movement.

100



3.5 In addition to this, the Local Government sector has been affected by an accounting 
issue that affects the value of pension liabilities.  Two on-going legal cases (Guaranteed 
Minimum Pensions and McCloud/Sergeant) have created uncertainty over whether 
pension liabilities are fairly stated. The Council’s actuary had not made an allowance in 
its valuation for either of these cases and early guidance given to councils was that the 
impact would not be material.  

3.6 Subsequent to this, an additional valuation was obtained from the actuaries in July 2019 
confirming that the combined effect of these cases on the valuation of the pension deficit 
is material.  

3.7 As such, the final accounts presented at Appendix A include an adjusted position for the 
council’s pension liability which is in line with actual performance for the 2018/19 year 
and the GMP and McCloud rulings.

4.0 OTHER CHANGES TO ACCOUNTS

4.1 At the time of writing this report, aside from those outlined in section 3 surrounding the 
council’s pension liability, there are no further audit adjustments to the draft accounts 
required by the auditors. 

4.2 It is therefore recommended to delegate authority to approve any minor non-material 
amendments (as agreed with the external auditors) to the Head of Finance and Section 
151 Officer in liaison with the Committee Chair.

101



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Statement of Accounts 2018 -19

Moira Furnace 

APPENDIX A

103



CONTENTS 

 Section 1 Narrative Report 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of 
Accounts 

 Section 2 Core Accounting Statements 

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Account     
Movement in Reserves Statement 

    The Balance 
[...]
quest by 
an individual to see information an 
organisation holds on them

Transfers requests received that fall 
out of our remit i.e. Adult social Care 
or Highways

Environmental Information Request 
a right for any person to request 
access to environmental information 
held by public authorities. 

5

295



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 12/07/19)

Issue Details Report Author Meeting at which will be reported

July

Report to Those Charged with 
Governance

Tracy Bingham, Head of 
Finance

24 July 2019

Annual Governance Statement Tracy Bingham, Head of 
Finance

24 July 2019

Annual Statement of Accounts Tracy Bingham, Head of 
Finance

24 July 2019

Treasury Management 
Stewardship Report

Tracy Bingham, Head of 
Finance

24 July 2019

Corporate Risk Update Glyn Jones, Strategic 
Director of Housing and 
Customer Services

24 July 2019

Internal Audit Annual Report Lisa Marron, Audit Manager 24 July 2019

Internal Audit Progress Report Lisa Marron, Audit Manager 24 July 2019

STANDARDS AND ETHICS - 
QUARTER 4 REPORT

Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of 
Legal & Commercial Services

24 July 2019

October

Internal Audit Progress Report Tracy Bingham, Head of 
Finance

9 October 2019

Corporate Risk Update Glyn Jones, Strategic 
Director of Housing & 
Customer Services

9 October 2019

Standards and Ethics Quarter 1 
Report

Elizabeth Warhurst, Head of 
Legal & Commercial Services

9 October 2019

297

A
genda Item

 12.



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Report to Those Charged with Governance
	Appendix A - Audit Comepltion Report
	Audit Completion Report�North West Leicestershire District Council�Year ending 31 March 2019
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Significant findings
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Internal control recommendations
	Summary of Misstatements
	Value for money conclusion
	Value for money conclusion
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter (CONTINUED)
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter (CONTINUED)
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report (CONTINUED)
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report (CONTINUED)
	Appendix C�independence
	Slide Number 23

	Appendix B - Management Representation Letter

	5. Annual Governance Statement
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement

	6. Annual Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A -  Annual Statement of Accounts
	2b Core Statements.pdf
	PAGE 26 I & E
	PAGE 27 MIRS
	PAGE 28 BS
	PAGE 29 CF

	3a - Accounting Policies 2019 (002).pdf
	Blank Page

	Notes to Statement of Accounts.pdf
	PAGE 30
	PAGE 31
	PAGE 32
	PAGE 33
	PAGE 34
	PAGE 35
	PAGE 36
	PAGE 37
	PAGE 38
	PAGE 39
	PAGE 40
	PAGE 41
	PAGE 42
	PAGE 43
	PAGE 44
	PAGE 45
	PAGE 46
	PAGE 47
	PAGE 48
	PAGE 49
	PAGE 50
	PAGE 51
	PAGE 52
	PAGE 53
	PAGE 54
	PAGE 55
	PAGE 56
	PAGE 57
	PAGE 58
	PAGE 59
	PAGE 60
	PAGE 61
	PAGE 62
	PAGE 63
	PAGE 64
	PAGE 65
	PAGE 66
	PAGE 67
	PAGE 68
	PAGE 69
	PAGE 70
	PAGE 71
	PAGE 72
	PAGE 73
	PAGE 74
	PAGE 75
	PAGE 76 EFA 
	PAGE 77 EFA
	PAGE 78 EFA
	PAGE 79 EFA
	PAGE 80
	PAGE 81 HRA
	PAGE 82
	PAGE 83
	PAGE 84
	PAGE 85
	PAGE 86
	PAGE 87
	PAGE 88
	PAGE 89



	7. Treasury Management Stewardship Report
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report
	9. Internal Audit Annual Report
	10. Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix 1

	11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT
	Enc. 1 for STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT
	Standards and Ethics �Quarter 1 Report 
	Contents
	Introduction
	Local Determination of Complaints
	Ethical Indicators
	Freedom of Information Requests
	Definitions


	12. Committee work plan





Minutes of the meeting


1

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2019 

Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman)

Councillors D Harrison, C Benfield, D Bigby, J Clarke, L A Gillard, S Gillard, M D Hay and 
S Sheahan 

Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Miss A Wright, Mrs L Marron, Miss E Warhurst, Mr M Murphy and 
Mrs R Wallace

External Audit: Mr M Surridge

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019.

It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE

Mr M Surridge, External Auditor, presented the report to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the External Auditor explained that 
it was the shared opinion of all local authority auditors and the National Audit Office that 
the implications of the GMP and McCloud judgement should be taken into account, as 
there would be a future unavoidable material impact.  In response to a further question 
from Councillor D Bigby, it was reported that there was no way of knowing what the 
financial impact would be at this stage.

Councillor D Harrison was pleased with the outcomes of the report, particularly the 
unqualified value for money conclusion for the 2018/19 financial year.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The External Auditors Audit Completion Report be noted.

b) The management representation letter be approved.



2

Chairman’s initials

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The Annual Governance Statement be approved.

6. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

Councillor C Benfield did not feel that the wording within the report was clear enough to 
explain how the council were financially supporting the cleaner and greener priority.  He 
also raised concerns regarding the transparency of the Section 106 Agreements, as the 
full detail was not publically available.  The Head of Finance did not believe that it was 
unlawful to not have details publically available, but would take the comments back to 
officers to consider what information to share publicly in the future.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The Annual Statement of Accounts be approved.

b) The Committee Chairman be authorised to sign the accounts as approved.

c) Authority to approve any minor non-material amendments to the accounts, as agreed 
by the auditor, be delegated to the Committee Chairman and the Section 151 Officer 
on behalf of the Committee.

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT

The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Finance Team Manager 
reported that there had been an increase in the amount of local authority investment due 
to the level of interest from local authorities at the moment.  Both the Finance Team 
Manager and the Head of Finance gave assurances that this type of investment was safe.

After further discussions on the risk of local authority investments, the Head of Finance 
appreciated the differing views but assured that there were counter party limits for lending 
and the Investment Strategy has been strengthened.  She added that a number of 
investment requests from local authorities had been refused due to their financial position, 
which proved that all risks were assessed before making a decision.

Councillor D Benfield asked if any provisions had been made to assist with the impact of a 
no deal EU Exit on the three main areas of concern, which were investments, local 
businesses and individual population.  The Head of Finance explained that in terms of 
investments, the situation was being monitored along with the council’s treasury advisor 
but there had not been any advice received in relation to taking mitigating action.  In 
respect of local business, there had been EU funding received to assist with any impact 
on the airport.  In respect of individual population, the Chief Executive was leading on this 
and the Head of Finance would obtain a response outside of the meeting.



3

Chairman’s initials

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.  

Members were referred to the two full audit reports circulated prior to the meeting.  The 
Audit Manager confirmed that all recommendations for the grounds maintenance audit 
had now been completed and good progress had been made towards the 
recommendations for the health and safety audit.  The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development was in attendance to answer any questions Members had 
regarding the Health and Safety audit recommendations. 

Councillor D Bigby was pleased to see that the health and safety recommendations were 
being addressed.  He asked for further information on the task group that was to be set 
up.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development explained that a task 
group had been created which was made up of managers from high-risk areas and three 
trade union representatives.  The group would address the audit recommendations now 
but it was anticipated that there would be value in maintaining the group in the future and 
transforming it into a formal committee.  Councillor S Sheahan agreed with the approach 
and the possibility of a formal committee in the future.

In response to a further question from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisation Development reported that the resourcing of the health and safety 
function was being reviewed and some initial benchmarking results had indicated that it 
was not widely different from other similar sized authorities.  He added that the intention 
was to have a critical friend from a Nottinghamshire Authority; this would assist in further 
reviews of the function.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development explained that the high-risk areas were recycling, refuse, the 
depot, housing maintenance and grounds maintenance.  He confirmed that risk 
assessments were continuous in those areas.

Councillor M Hay asked if there was any focus on mental health as well as physical 
health.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development informed that 
there were a number of trained mental health first aiders within the workforce as well as a 
24-hour helpline, along with a number of other things in progress.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.

In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Audit Manager confirmed that 
she was satisfied with the controls that had been put in place so far in relation to the 
critical audit recommendations that were included within the report.  She was confident 
that there should be no reoccurrences if the controls were maintained.



4

Chairman’s signature

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

10. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE

The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.

Councillor D Bigby was pleased to see that two of the three high-risk areas had included 
updated control measures since it was presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee the 
previous month.  He felt that this indicated the risk was being taken seriously.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT

The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members.

Councillor D Bigby commented on the significant increase in Freedom of Information 
requests and asked if a reason had been identified.  The Head of Legal and Commercial 
Services reported that there had been a decrease over previous years and was unsure 
what had caused the recent spike in numbers.  She agreed to look at recent trends and 
report her findings to Members.

Councillor J Clarke was pleased to see that 99 percent of Freedom of Information 
requests were answered on time and thanked officers.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The report be noted.

b) The new report structure be endorsed.

12. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Head of Finance reported that the work plan would be updated to include all items for 
the remainder of the financial year.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The committee work plan be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.45 pm


